

Docket No. 21-35490

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

ELILE ADAMS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

RAYMOND G DODGE, Jr., Nooksack Tribal Court Chief Judge,
RAJEEV MAJUMDAR, Nooksack Tribal Court Judge Pro Tem, BETTY LEATHERS,
Nooksack Tribal Court Clerk, DEANNA FRANCIS, Nooksack Tribal Court Clerk,
NOOKSACK TRIBAL COURT, instrumentality of the Nooksack Indian Tribe and
NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE, a federally recognized tribal government,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

BILL ELFO, Whatcom County Sheriff and
WENDY JONES, Whatcom County Chief of Corrections,

Respondents.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,
No. 2:19-cv-01263-JCC · Honorable John C. Coughenour*

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES CHIEF JUDGE RAYMOND G. DODGE JR.
AND JUDGE RAJEEV MAJUMDAR'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

ROB ROY SMITH, ESQ.
RACHEL B. SAIMONS, ESQ.
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON, LLP
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3700
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 467-9600 Telephone
RRSmith@kilpatricktownsend.com
RSaimons@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Attorneys for Appellees Chief Judge Raymond G. Dodge, Jr.
and Judge Rajeev Majumdar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Legitimacy of the Nooksack Tribe and by Extension, its Judiciary, Has Been Validated by the United States and Federal Courts	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
A. The District Court Properly Dismissed Adams’s Petition for Lack of Jurisdiction Because She Did Not Exhaust Her Tribal Court Remedies and No Exception Applies.....	11
1. Adams Is Required to Exhaust Her Tribal Court Remedies	11
2. The Allegations Do Not Establish Bad Faith.....	13
3. Tribal Court Jurisdiction Was Not “Plainly Lacking”	15
B. Dismissal Should Also Be Affirmed Because Judges Dodge and Majumdar Are Improperly Named Respondents and Immune From Suit.....	18

CONCLUSION.....22
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amphastar Pharm. Inc. v. Aventis Pharma SA,
856 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2017)11

Belgarde v. Montana,
123 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1997)20

Braden v. 30th Jud. Cir. Ct. of Kentucky,
410 U.S. 484 (1973).....21

Brittingham v. United States,
982 F.2d 378 (9th Cir. 1992)20

Bryan v. Itasca Cty., Minnesota,
426 U.S. 373 (1976).....16

Cade v. Carpenter,
367 F.2d 572 (5th Cir. 1966)19, 20

Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham,
640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)18

Crum v. Circus Circus Enterprises,
231 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2000)11

Forrester v. White,
484 U.S. 219 (1988).....18

Gregory v. Thompson,
500 F.2d 59 (9th Cir. 1974)20

Hubbs v. Houser,
CV 10-1318-PHX-GMS, 2010 WL 4607399 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2010).....20

Jeffredo v. Macarro,
599 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2010)12

Juidice v. Vail,
430 U.S. 327 (1977).....13, 14

Mireles v. Waco,
502 U.S. 9 (1991).....18

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Companies v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....12, 13

Penn v. United States,
335 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2003)18

Peyton v. Nord,
78 N.M. 717 (1968)20, 21

Rabang v. Kelly,
328 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (W.D. Wash. 2018), *aff’d*,
846 Fed. Appx. 594 (9th Cir. 2021)8, 9, 10

Rumsfeld v. Padilla,
542 U.S. 426 (2004).....20

Selam v. Warm Springs Tribal Corr. Facility,
134 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 1998)11, 12

Shelton Hotel Co. v. Bates,
4 Wn.2d 498 (1940).....16

State v. Cooper,
928 P.2d 406 (Wash. 1996)17

Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes,
873 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1989)11

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. §§ 1301–1303.....11

28 U.S.C. § 12912

RCW 37.12.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* § 9.0912

Public Law 28015, 16, 17
